Associated Students of Cerritos College

IN THE SENATE OF THE ASSOCIATED STUDENTS

4/5/2023

Director Amy Parker introduced the following Resolution, Senator Caleb Dunomes seconded the following Resolution

A RESOLUTION

Supporting Reform of the Success Center JR-2223-08

<u>Whereas:</u> The Success Center is a critical resource at Cerritos College for students to study in and receive tutoring from, with tutoring currently available in mathematics, writing, and English as a Second Language (ESL); and

<u>Whereas:</u> It currently opens at 11 AM and closes at 6 PM, and is only open Monday-Thursday, a schedule with conflicts with students who need tutoring in the morning or late at night due to their working and course schedules; and

<u>Whereas:</u> Opening earlier would accommodate significantly more students and allow them to better succeed in their education, as many are unable to receive services from the Success Center due to its scheduling; and

<u>Whereas:</u> The Success Center is supposed to have walk-in tutors available, but in practice the tutors do not take walk-ins, as reported by President Mohaddisa Naqvi, which hurts students in desperate needs of tutoring; let it be

Resolved: The Associated Students of Cerritos College asks that the Success Center's opening hours be moved back to 8 AM on all days, and that it also open on all Fridays during standard instructional weeks (in absence of holidays); and

<u>Resolved:</u> The Associated Students of Cerritos College asks that the Success Center's tutors follow the policy of taking walk-ins during all open hours of the Success Center; and

Resolved: Student Trustee Hector Ledesma is hereby requested, upon passage of this resolution by the ASCC Senate, to convey its passage to the Board of Trustees, and to convey the desires of the students on the matter to the Board of Trustees; and

<u>Resolved:</u> Director of Equity and Diversity Amy Parker is hereby requested, upon passage of this resolution by the ASCC Senate, to electronically transmit copies of this resolution to all members of the Board of Trustees, President/Superintendent Jose Fierro, Vice President/Assistant Superintendent of Student Services Robyn Brammer, Vice President/Assistant Superintendent of Business Services Felipe Lopez, Director of Facilities Anthony Parker, Success Center Specialist Michelle Rodriguez, and Instructional Specialist/Librarian Kaitlin Scott.

Associated Students of Cerritos College

Amendment History

Final Senate Action

Date of final vote: April 5, 2023

Senators Voting Aye: Alamgir, Bartholomew, Bolagh, Bui, Chun, Desai, Diaz, Dunomes,

Echeverria, Flamenco-Medina, Garcia, A. Hernandez, V. Hernandez, Morales, Moran, Murillo, Phungraksakiat, A. Reyes, S. Reyes, Roxas,

Vashi

Senators Voting Nay: None.

Senators Abstaining: None.

Vote Count: 21 Aye, 0 Nay, 0 Abstain

Committee Referral

Referred to Committee? No